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February 21, 2014 

 

 

Dr. Burl W. Haar 

Executive Secretary 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  

121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 

St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 

 

 

 

Re:  In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry into Ownership of Renewable Energy Credits 

used to Meet Minnesota Requirements 

 Minnesota Docket No. E999/CI-13-720 

 REPLY COMMENTS 

 

Dear Dr. Haar: 

 

Otter Tail Power Company submits the enclosed reply comments in response to the Minnesota Public 

Utilities Commission's (“Commission’s”) Notice for Comment Period on Commission Inquiry issued 

December 30, 2013. 

 

We have electronically filed this document with the Commission, which also constitutes service on 

the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources and the Office of the 

Attorney General, Antitrust and Utilities Division.  A copy of this filing has been served on all parties 

on the service list in this docket. 

 

Please contact me at (218) 739-8417 or bhdraxten@otpco.com if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

/s/ BRIAN DRAXTEN 

Brian Draxten 

Manager, Resource Planning 

 

wao 

Enclosures 

By electronic filing 

c:  Service List 

http://www.otpco.com/
mailto:bhdraxten@otpco.com
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

BEFORE THE  

MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

 

In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry into 

Ownership of Renewable Energy Credits 

used to Meet Minnesota Requirements 

Docket No. E999/CI-13-720 

 

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY’S 

REPLY COMMENTS

 

 

 

 

I. REPLY COMMENTS  

 

Otter Tail Power Company (“Otter Tail”) respectfully submits the following reply comments in 

the above-captioned matter.  Otter Tail reaffirms its original comments and notes that the 

uniform state-wide contract (rule 7835.9910) is silent on REC ownership.  Otter Tail believes 

that the universal state-wide contract should be altered to allow the customer to choose the REC 

ownership.  Of course, the price would be different between the two ownership options.  

 

For historical projects subject to the universal state-wide contract, Otter Tail is indifferent to the 

handling of REC ownership. 

 

Dated: February 21, 2014   Respectfully submitted, 

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY   

  

By:   /s/ BRIAN DRAXTEN   

Brian Draxten 

Manager, Resource Planning 

Otter Tail Power Company 

215 S. Cascade Street 

Fergus Falls, MN 56537 

(218) 739-8417 

bhdraxten@otpco.com  

 

mailto:bhdraxten@otpco.com


 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 

RE:   In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry into Ownership of Renewable Energy 

Credits used to Meet Minnesota Requirements 

 Docket No. E999/CI-13-720 

 

 

 I, Wendi A. Olson, hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the following, or 

a summary thereof, on Dr. Burl W. Haar and Sharon Ferguson by e-filing, and to all other 

persons on the attached service list by electronic service or by first class mail. 

  

 Otter Tail Power Company 

 REPLY COMMENTS 

 

Dated this 21st day of February 2014. 

 

       /s/ WENDI A. OLSON   

       Wendi A. Olson 

       Regulatory Filing Coordinator 

       Otter Tail Power Company 

       215 South Cascade Street  

       Fergus Falls MN 56537 

       (218) 739-8699 
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Dave McNary N/A Hennepin County DES 701 Fourth Avenue South
										suite 700
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55415-1842

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

John McWilliams jmm@dairynet.com Dairyland Power
Cooperative

3200 East Ave SPO Box
817
										
										La Crosse,
										WI
										54601-7227

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Valerie Means valerie.means@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett Suite 4800
										90 South Seventh Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Stacy Miller stacy.miller@state.mn.us Department of Commerce State Energy Office
										85 7th Place East, Suite
500
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Andrew Moratzka apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Martin Morud mmorud@trunorthsolar.co
m

Tru North Solar 5115 45th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55417

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

David W. Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

Suite 300
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Michael Noble noble@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Hamm Bldg., Suite 220
										408 St. Peter Street
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Rolf Nordstrom rnordstrom@gpisd.net Great Plains Institute 2801 21ST AVE S STE 220
 
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55407-1229

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Kate O'Connell kate.oconnell@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Suite 50085 Seventh Place
East
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Thomas L. Osteraas bademailthomasosteraas@
leonard.com

Excelsior Energy 150 South 5th Street Suite
2300
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Nick Paluck nick.paluck@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy 7th Floor
										414 Nicollet Mall
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Gerad Paul gpaul@minnkota.com Minnkota Power
Cooperative

1822 Mill Road
										
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										58208-3200

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

James Pearson james.g.pearson@xcelener
gy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Mary Beth Peranteau mperanteau@wheelerlaw.c
om

Wheeler Van Sickle &
Anderson SC

Suite 801
										25 West Main Street
										Madison,
										WI
										537033398

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Donna Pickard dpickard@aladdinsolar.co
m

Aladdin Solar 1215 Lilac Lane
										
										Excelsior,
										MN
										55331

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Charlie Pickard cpickard@aladdinsolar.com Aladdin Solar 1215 Lilac Lane
										
										Excelsior,
										MN
										55331

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

William Pickrell North American Hydro PO Box 167
										116 State Street
										Neshkoro,
										WI
										54941

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Julie Pierce Minnesota Power 30 West Superior Street
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Gayle Prest gayle.prest@minneapolism
n.gov

City of Mpls Sustainability 350 South 5th St, #315
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55415

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Kent Ragsdale kentragsdale@alliantenerg
y.com

Alliant Energy-Interstate
Power and Light Company

P.O. Box 351
										200 First Street, SE
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										524060351

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

John C. Reinhardt Laura A. Reinhardt 3552 26Th Avenue South
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Enio Ricci ericci@invenergyllc.com Invenergy LLC 17830 New Hampshire Ave
Ste 300
										
										Ashton,
										MD
										20861

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Trudy Richter trichter@rranow.com Minnesota Resource
Recovery Assn.

477 Selby Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Michelle Rosier michelle.rosier@sierraclub.
org

Sierra Club 2327 E. Franklin Avenue
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554061024

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Craig Rustad crustad@minnkota.com Minnkota Power 1822 Mill Road
										PO Box 13200
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										582083200

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Robert K. Sahr bsahr@eastriver.coop East River Electric Power
Cooperative

P.O. Box 227
										
										Madison,
										SD
										57042

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Raymond Sand rms@dairynet.com Dairyland Power
Cooperative

P.O. Box 8173200 East
Avenue South
										
										LaCrosse,
										WI
										546020817

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Larry L. Schedin Larry@LLSResources.com LLS Resources, LLC 12 S 6th St Ste 1137
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Matthew J. Schuerger P.E. mjsreg@earthlink.net Energy Systems Consulting
Services, LLC

PO Box 16129
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55116

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Kevin Schwain Kevin.D.Schwain@xcelene
rgy.com

Xcel Energy 404 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Dean Sedgwick N/A Itasca Power Company PO Box 457
										
										Bigfork,
										MN
										56628-0457

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates Ste 122
										9100 W Bloomington Frwy
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55431

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Gary Shaver N/A Silicon Energy 3506 124th St NE
										
										Marysville,
										WA
										98271

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Erin Shea eshea@silicon-energy.com Silicon Energy 11168 Sumter Circle
										
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55438

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Doug Shoemaker dougs@mnRenewables.or
g

MRES 2928 5th Avenue South
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55408

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Mrg Simon mrgsimon@mrenergy.com Missouri River Energy
Services

3724 W. Avera Drive
										P.O. Box 88920
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										571098920

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Beth H. Soholt bsoholt@windonthewires.or
g

Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury Street Suite
201
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55104

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Chanti Sourignavong chantipal.sourignavong@h
oneywell.com

Honeywell 1985 Douglas Drive North
										MN10-111A
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55422-3992

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Erin Stojan Ruccolo ruccolo@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 408 Saint Peter St Ste 220
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55102-1125

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Deb Sundin deb.sundin@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Randy Synstelien rsynstelien@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 S Cascade St
										
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										56537

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

SaGonna Thompson Regulatory.Records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Steve Thompson Central Minnesota
Municipal Power Agency

459 S Grove St
										
										Blue Earth,
										MN
										56013-2629

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

David Thornton J.David.Thornton@state.m
n.us

MN Pollution Control
Agency

520 Lafayette Road
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Pat Treseler pat.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office LTD Suite 325
										7301 Ohms Lane
										Edina,
										MN
										55439

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Lise Trudeau lise.trudeau@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 85 7th Place East
										Suite 500
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Darryl Tveitbakk Northern Municipal Power
Agency

123 Second Street West
										
										Thief River Falls,
										MN
										56701

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Kari L Valley kari.l.valley@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy Service Inc. 414 Nicollet Mall FL 5
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Roger Warehime warehimer@owatonnautiliti
es.com

Owatonna Public Utilities 208 South WalnutPO Box
800
										
										Owatonna,
										MN
										55060

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Carol Westergard cwestergard@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 S Cascade St
										
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										56537

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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Paul White paul.white@prcwind.com Project Resources
Corp./Tamarac Line
LLC/Ridgewind

618 2nd Ave SE
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55414

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Scott M. Wilensky scott.wilensky@xcelenergy.
com

Xcel Energy 7th Floor
										414 Nicollet Mall
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Jason Willett jason.willett@metc.state.m
n.us

Metropolitan Council 390 Robert St N
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101-1805

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Daniel Williams DanWilliams.mg@gmail.co
m

Powerfully Green 11451 Oregon Avenue N
										
										Champlin,
										MN
										55316

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Steven Wishart steven.w.wishart@xcelener
gy.com

Xcel Energy 7th Floor
										414 Nicollet Mall
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Robyn Woeste robynwoeste@alliantenerg
y.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 First St SE
										
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										52401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official

Thomas J. Zaremba WHEELER, VAN SICKLE
& ANDERSON

Suite 801
										25 West Main Street
										Madison,
										WI
										537033398

Paper Service No OFF_SL_13-720_Official
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